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Chairman N91§pn. Our first witness this morning is
Mr. Norman Latker, Patent Counsel of the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare.

STATEMENT_OF:
'NORMAN ‘LATKER,
éATENT COUNSEL, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE

Mr., Latker. Thank ybu, Mr. Chairman.

Mr., Chairman, did you want me to proceed?

Chairmaﬁ Nelson. Go right ahead.

Mr. Latker. My name is Norman Latker, ;I am- the
Patent Counsel for the Department of Health, Edué%tion, and
Welfare. I am also the Chairman of the Ad Hoc Uﬁi#ersity
Subcommittee and the Vice Chairman of the Executive Subcomﬁittee.
of the Subcommittee on Inﬁéllectual frnperty whicﬁ-is-ausub—
committee of the fofmer Federal Council for Science and Tech;
nology. I am not guite sure what its name is now.

In response to your invitafion-i will testify.on the
history and leq@i‘basis of the Institutional Patént AGreement -
{(IPA) program ih,HEW. I will also endeavor to answer the spe~
cific questions.wigh regard to IPAs thch you stated in your
letter of May 2.

History of IPA Program -

The concept of the IPA first appeared in section

2(b) of the Federal Sscurity Agency Order 110-1 of December 30,
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1952, copy of which is attached as Item l. Section 2{(b}) was
latar adoptad as 45 CFR 8,1(b) of the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare Requlations after the Department was
a2stablished by Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1953, "During the

years 1954-1958, 18 IPAs were executed. The terms of these

|lagreements were not uniform, and in some instances inconsistent.

In 1968, the Department replaced these agreements

with the uniform agreement in present use. In 1965, the Federall’

- N . . - I

Council for Science and Téchnology's Report on Government

Patent Poliqy impliedly endorsed‘the Department's IPA program
as being consistent with Presideht Kennedy's October 10, 1962
memorandum on Goéernment patent policy. Page 16 éf-the
report is attached as item 2;

- . A rationale for the IPA program ii found in the
July, 1975 report of the Uﬁiversity Patent Poiicy'Ad'Hoc
Subcommittee of the Executive Committee of the Committee on
Government Patent Policy of FCST. The report is attached as
item %,

v

Legal Basis for IPA Program

The legal basis for the IPA program since its in-
ception has been the authority of the head of an executive.
department under 5 U. S. Code 301 to prescribe requlations for
the governing of his department and for the performance of its

business. While there are no statutes or judicial decisions

which establish precise criteria as to all the terms and
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conditidns which a federél'agency may incluae in its contracts
and grants, judicial decisions.and opinions of the Attorney

eneral indicate that an agency has discretion t¢ award con-
tracts and grants upon the terms anq conditions it deems
appropriate to discharge.its statutory duties.

Among the cases supporting this proposition are
Perkins v. Lﬁkans_Steel Co., 310 U. S. 113 (1940f} King v.
Smith, 392 U. S. 389 (1968); and Contractors-Association of
é;;fefﬁféégnsylvania v. Secretary of Labor, 442 F.2d i959 {1271)

Thus, the overall authority of the head of a depart-
ment to prescribe regulétions for his-department aéd to preécrib
the terms and cbnditionsAof his department's gran£s~and con—
tracts supplied the legal basis for the establishment of the IPA
program in HEW.

After the issuaﬁce of the.Kennedy and ﬁikbn'state-
ments on patent policy, the IPA program was examined .in the
light of those policies and determinations were made by the
Departmenf that the IPA program was consiééent with those
policies. f -

As I previously indicated, the determination to
continue the use of IPAs after the iésuance of the- Kennedy-
statement was impliedly endorsed by the report of the Federal
Couhcil for Science and Technology in 1965, That report

stated that examples .0f sxceptional circumstances under the

Kennedy patent policy under which a contractor may acquire

—
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greater rights than an exclusive licenée at the time of con-
tracting include instances "where the public interest willAbe
advanced by. leaving principal or exclusive rights to a- non-
profit educational institution that agrees to administer
inventions in a manner deémed_by-ﬁhe agency to be consistent
with the pﬁhlic interest."

| A;July; 1975 report Ghich_; mentionéd previously
to the University Patent Policy Ad Hoc Subcommittee of the

T—— J— . _

Executive Committee of the Committee on Government Patent

Policy of FQST noted with approval the position taken by
i ‘
FCST in 1965.

Responsas to Specific Questions of the Subcommittee:

1. - Whether HEW regulations covering inv;}ions re-
sulting-from'research grants, feiiowship awards and contracts:
for research (45 CFR Pazts'ﬁ and 8) ﬁéve been émeé&ed-since
January 7, 1969.

Résgqnse: 45 CFR 6.3, "Licensing of Department
Owned Paténts“, was amended on October 19;'1969 fo more spe-
cifically descrige the Department's licensing prd&ram.”

Further, 45 CFR Parts 6 and 8 have been overtaken
in part by the later issued Federal Procurement Requlations in
41 CFR 101-4, "Licensing of Government Owned Inventions,” and
41 CFR 1-9, "Patents, Data and Copyrights,"” and therefore

: S
45 CFR Parts 6 and 8 are considered-superﬁeded by the FPR's

to the extent they are inconsistent¥or expanded by the FPR's.
){\ — .
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2. The statutory or other authority for sec. 8.8 of

It hose regulations headed "Screening of Compounds Generated

Under DHEW Grants and Awards"™ (34 F.R. 101, January 7, 1969).
Resgonse:' Tﬁe authorities for this section are the
same authorities as thosé.which I have discussed fbr-the IPA
program. Section 8.8 was issued in response to a recommendation
by thé_éamptfoller General: H
- 77"...that the Secretary of HEW develop and put into
effect such policies and procedures as are necessary ta pro-
vide adequate screening and.testing of cpmpounds'resuiting
from HEW-supported research in mgdicinal chemistry.to facili-
tate the development of potegtial drugs for the prevention and
treatment of diseases and disabilities of man." |
i Page 32 of August 12, 1968 Report to Congress,
B-164031(2) on "Problem Areas Affecging ﬂsefulnessrof-Results
of Government-Sponsored Research in Medicinal Chemistry."
A copy of_the GAO rePQFt is attéched as item 4,
3. please attach to jour prepéred statement a A
list of all universities and other nonérofit or@é;izations
which hold ?ﬁ_IPK5administered by HEH.
Response: Attached as Item 5 is a list of all -
universities and other nonprofit orgapizations holding IPAs

with HEW as of December 7, 1977. -

4. A list of the patent management organizations
with which these IPA holders have agreements assigning them

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES
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the rights in subject iﬁyentions, and an example of such an
égreemé;t.

Mr, Stuféesé.. Could I interrupt you there?” I wonde
in your dual capacity as the Chairman of the Patént SchOmmitté
which played a key role ig the government wide IPA, you just
_notédtbe répqrt of the'Fede;al Council of Science and Tech-

_ nologY“Of-lgﬁs offered examples of exceptional circumstances

~under the Kennedy policy under which a contractor may acquire

- greater rights, yet when the draft of the government wide IPA
Qas sent afound for comment in 1976 thé Interior Department,
dffice of the Solicitor wrote:  ' : .

"We also note‘#hat the exceptional circumstances
and special situations languége of current FPR provisiond
ére ﬁéing'ﬁséd as jﬁstifica@ion féfjuée of institutional pétent
agreeﬁents. We find this questionable since suchrlangdaée
has previoﬁély been’ used Anly in speéific cases where it was
.determined to be in thé government's interest to make an
exception in order to obtain research whicﬁ dﬁherwise.would
not be done, It.is not clear that the proposed éfrangément
for institutional patent agreements fits this category, since
the éroposal appears to be of more benefit to the institutions
than to the government. Giving insti;utions an advantage noﬁ
enjoyed by private concerns, which ate generally in a better

position to assure successful development and marketing cannot

be justified unless it is shown to be of special benefit to

s
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the gbvernment in advancing £he development of the technology.
At present, no such bensfit is appgrent, and use of the ex-
ceptional circumstéhces and special situations language
appears to be unjustified,”

That.appears tg bé thé.end of the quote from tﬁe
Departmeﬁt of Interior. .What abéut this challenge raiéed in
the coééént - the stéff can find no evidence in éoeuments

tracking development of the government w1de IPA that Interior's

objection was even considered? Does it not count at least
as much as the 1975 Federal Council interpretation that you
cited? ' -

Mr. Latker. Well, all the agaaefesr'a{

science agencies,and other agencies such as GSA_ Justice,

7

are part of the ubcommittégs that make up the Federal Council.
That’;fm an opinlon of Interlor at m partlcular 901nt of

faiiziiigﬂijz?ent d on the .H
5 i

unanlmous agreement
WJ@QL /oa-r/aj‘ A

ylull the agenc1es that part1c1patediZEJtH;igﬁgég;;Itzﬁz

time. ga;f;Aﬁ.u

24

25

.-._.—._.-:;..:-_..-vlqt—‘.r—-- e vy
r—. e e Sen i

date again, please?

Mr. Sturges, Well, the letter was in reply to the

request for comment on the draft IPA which makes it 1976
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with the IPA.

Mr. Sturges. Well, some of the agencies commented

from two or more branches or unlts. I Just wondered whether

your working group had found any merit in this point raised.
by the Office of the Soliciror.

‘Mr. Latker. ’Well; obviously we did not-feel that
it reflected_the majorit& view.r_: -
| You want me to proceed with-the statement?
Chairman ﬁeleon.z Yes. .

Mr. Latker. No. 4. A'list_of the patent
managementuorgahizainns with which these IPA holdere‘have
‘agreements assigning them the rights in subjeet inventions,
and an example of such an agreement .

| Mr. Sturges. Let me interrupt with your item 3.
Your list of institutions and non-profit organizations heolding
IPAs administered by ﬁEW'shdws by our count 71 of ‘them and"
does not include the Unlver51ty of Callfornla, yet the report

of LA

inventions developed under HEW's

of NIH on the

report released in March says there are 72 IPA holders and the

University of California, is it one of btimgE
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Mr. Latker. No. %W f’%

Mr. Sturges. Has it had one under the current one?

Mr. Latker. They were one of the original 18 that
were éliminted in.l968 and replaced by ‘the uniform agreement
of 197G,

To get back to my Statement - Responseé Attached
as'ité; 6 is a list of patent management organiz§£ions known
to haverguch agreemen?s wi;h.zgénhqlde;s. A copy of.an'agree-
ment betﬁeen such a patent managemeht organiﬁation and IPA
holder is attached heréwith'as item 7.

Mr, Sturges. May'I pose a question'ﬁere aboﬁﬁ,
the examplé? You have sﬁbmit;ed as your iteﬁ 7 a copy of
an agreement between the University of Rochester and a patent
ﬁanagément brganization{s rgéearch corpdration maqe.in ﬁarch,
1953. It provides the research corporation will pay tﬁé
inventor ué to 15 pércent of thé proceeds of his pateﬁf. The
University of Rochester is to determine the eiact percentége
and from what is left, the research corporatién-will_subtract.
the amounts it needs to be reimbursed for such eééenseé as

applying for and prosecuting patent applications, litigation and

extraordinary commercial development of the remainder -- 50

percent to the University of Rochester and 50 percent is retaingd

Why should the patent manager get such a big slice
of the pie?

caiiLﬁéz*ffx)

Mr. Latker. Well, the whole area, €& is e cOPesngERe
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W
Te patent ey organlzatlon takes a

very large risk in f:.l:.ng, $tatlst1c§m émo these are

&1 MK P~
| vEESy- rough) :.nd:.cate that the=mdndmum of the one in ten in-

.

ventions ultlmately 4&&*@ commerc:.allzed v
'spllt after taklng care of the inventor has been eSSy
, existencs much longer than ‘the IPA program at HEW. I SEEER

. it -goes back as far-as the establlshment of a research corp-

it

. __ —— ,4-&_ e

oration which mightidses bisiemir=the—sastte 1914._,;'%& .Lhe

ws been accept%o the uhiversities_" x

%@&@tm there is a very high 1nherent

kK on the part of the patent managers Q%WMM
W

Mr, Sturges. Well, the agreement is 25 years old
so if it still being obseréed it ehows the universities
approach to distribution oflroyalties but it should be noted
that the HEW institutional pateht agreement allows the in-
ventor to be éaid up to 50 percent of the firet $3,060 gross
royalties and the scale slides down to 15 percent. With that
kind of scale petmitted ih the IPA it taises the'ouestion do

- universities go along with the Univer'sty of Rochester kind
of split more than not, do you Kknow? -
Mr. Latker. Yes, in fact, the scale in the HEW
agreemeht was intended to%;:széffthat we would not be impinging

on the outstanding agreements with gesearch gorporationﬁﬂlt

is slightly higher than the 15 percent return to the-inventor

f

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES




XXX
;gay in

10

il

12

- 13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

B} ot L

" with the clear intent of insuring that we would not be involved

17

'in eliminating théxé;search(gorporation agreements. -

Mr. Sturées. I see. Thank you.

Mr, Latker. I_Qad already read the 4th question.
No; 5: A list of approveé patent management organizations,
if any, not presently héving_an agreement with an IPA holder.
Now,.imﬁéinoﬁ.know whether I misunderstood your question here.

| ___Mr. Sturges. @9,;Ehe qgggtioniwas,-waé there any
standing group.

Mr. Latker. We héve approved no patent management
organizations not presently ﬁévipg an'agreement with IPA .
holders. ' ‘l N S .;

6. A 1i$t of IPA holders, patent management organ-
izat{an-aﬁd;non-IPA héiderg having agreements with drug
screening organizatioﬁs fpr sgreening services to pe péfformed
at non—govérhmentai'facilities éursuant to Section 8.§fc)
of the regulations referred to above. )

Response: The following is a samﬁie covering
a three.year period of universities which have e;tered:into
such agreements.

Mr. Chairman, I will not tﬁké the time'to read %hez
list of universities. _ , .

Chairman Nelson. They will appear in the record
at this point.

(The list of universities follows:)

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES
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Response: The following is a sample covering a three-
vear period of universities which have entered into such
agreements:

Clarkson College
Wayne State University
Polytechnic Institute of Brooklyn
BucknelX University
Roswell Park Memorial Institute
Medical College of Virginia
William Marsh Rice University

* New York Botanical Gardens
Carnegie-Mellon University
Boston. University. =
Lehigh University
Carson~Newman College
University of North Carolina
University of Arizona
University of Massachusetts
University of Calif. at Santa Barbara
University of Georgia
University of Connecticut
University of Virginia
University of Texas at Austin
University of Indiana Foundation
. Johns Hopkins University _ .
Duke University :
Vanderbilt University
New Mexico State University
Louisiana State University
Shaw University
Virginia Polytechnic Institute
Southern Research Institute
Columbia University
Yeshiva University
Jefferson Medical College
University of Houston
University of North Dakota
University of Chicago
University of Montana
University of Oklahoma
University of Maryland
University of Florida
University of Oregon
University of Southern Cafilfornia
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Mr. Latker. ?eéause of thé magnitudé of agreements
and files involved, we were unable within the allotted time to
provide a precise count and list of all agreements.  ~

Mr. Sturges. How large a number do you think it
is — 100 or 2007

| Mr,ALatker{ 1. would say betwesen 100 and 200.

7. How many licenses have been granted to the

inventor or to associates of the inventor?

Response: Wﬁilé the Department requires that
licensees of IPA holders be identified on an annual basgis, we
do not require that they be identified as beiné thg_inven;or
or an associate of an inﬁgntor. Selection of licenseees.is
left to the discretion of the-IPA holder, From a cursory
review of our files,iit app?afs_that the number,of licenses
grantéd to ihventors or associates of inventors ié éuite=
small, if_éﬁy. ‘ | |

8. How many subject inventions- covered by IPAs
failed to ba marketed because the'developegklitensee mis-
calculated the m;rket, or for such other reasons’és inSufficieaT
financing, multiple infringers or simple inability to convert
the invention into a commercial prodﬁct? How many of these
inventions have been relicensed? .
Response: Since the innoVative process is dynamic

rather than static, and inventions are moving thfough different

stagas of developmént at any given time, your question can only

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES
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e respondad to on the basis of averages compiled from past
studies which have covered long periods of time. Most of

these studies, includihg an informal sampling conducted by

HEW in 1974, indicate that approximately one of every three

to four -inventions held by universities is eventually licensed,
and of those licensed, approximately one of every nine to ten
inventions held by universities reaches commercial utilization.

0f course, the six of nine to ten inventions never
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licensed must be presumed to be viewed by industry as being
commercially unattractive or possibly ingperative. We do have
soms examples of inventions tﬁat_have,been relicensed after
withdrawal of a prior liﬁenseé. . | -

9. What are the éverage annual expenses reported
to HEW by'IPA'holdefs? )

.Besponse: Hﬁw ddés not réquire IPA ﬁdiders‘to
report théif annuaivexpenées, since the university management’
office handles inventions derived not 0n1y-frém HEW support
but from other federal agencies, the univegsiﬁy itself, and
private spoqsors; It is our understanding tha£ gﬁch officés
would not be able to identify that portion of expenses devoted
to the administration‘of HEW generated inventions. K

10. How-many IPA holders are in the black with
respect to their efforts to commercialize subject inventions?

Response: In light of the fact that HEW has no

means of determining what a university management office's

=
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expenses are as explained above, it is not.possible for HEW
to datermine whether the univefsity may be in the black,
notwithstanding kﬁbwlédge of gross royalties collected on HEW
invéntions. We wpuld, however, direct your attention to the
report on the 1973 survay‘bf university patent programs made
.by Northwestérn Uﬁiversiﬁy, which attempts to reééond té

questions 9 and 10.

_I.understand you have a copy of that.

Mr. éturges. Yes, I do, ”

Mr, Latker. WNo. 1ll. What is;the gross amount
of royal&ties received by iPﬁ holders as reported %o HEW in
the written annual reports they were reqdired to provide on
or before iast September 30? :

’ .ﬁésponse: For the year ending last September 30,

1977, the IPA holders reported a gross royalty of $765,293.02.

Mr, Sturges. Did they all respond as required?

3 i 3
. =7
Fape by ﬁlree months prior/tesete

”“ﬁﬁr_réportfwill be

Mr. Latker. I am sorry, I did not check that put

we send ougﬁ—-#%mﬁis;:ﬁ~»
due September 30raﬁd-ﬁﬁst of-the universities are very prompt
and do report, 5%3225;;j whether this/&ncludes the entire -
listing I am noé quite sure because Itdid not check that.

No. 12. Also, please supply a copy of your Infor-

mation Item NogiS?Qéertaining to the subcommittee's December

hearings on patent policy, plus any subsequent items in the
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series dealing with theﬂsubcommittee's study of government
patent policy of these hearings.

Response: We understand that Mr. Sturges Has
copies of these items.

13. Please adéress the question on intellectual
préperty righﬁs -- and the degree of proteétion they do |
receive or should receive in the peer review pfocess.

Résponse: While the establishment of-policies on

the peer review process is outside my domain, it is the current
policy of the department generally to close meetings of peer

raview groups among other reasons to protect against dis-

‘closure of research designs and protocols submitted with grant

applications to the extent that such disclosure would affect
future patent or otﬁer-valqéblg commercial rights. Attachgd
as Items 8 and 9 are the reports of the National Commission
for the Protection of Huﬁan Subjécts aﬁd the President's Bio-
medical Research Panel on this subject.
These advisory groups were dire;téd by Congress in
Title III of the'Health ﬁeseérch and Health Servf&es Amend-
ments of 1976, P.L. 94-278, to investigate and study the
implications of public disclosure of ‘information contained in
research protocols, hypotheses and d%ﬁigns submitted to the
Secretary of Health,.Education, and Welfare in connection

with applications or proposals for grants, fellowships or

contracts under the Public Health Service Act.

—
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1 I would add that the National Commission requested

prolies

. , o
2 || public statements through £i€ Federal Register item to which

3 they received ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁi;;:zfzé'zso letters on that sub]ﬂct, and

4 their report is a dlstlllatlon of the 250 responses.

‘5 : Mr. Sturges. Mr. Latker, .can you tell us about
6 the processing of deferred detarminations, that is requests
7 for retention of patent rights by universities coming to

a8 HEW after the 1nvent10n had been made, that is schools not

g holding IPAs?

10 _ It is our understanding processing stopped sometime
1 ago and we would be interested in the details, -
. 12 Mr. Latker. Well,.there is a delay, and backlog
é 13 | of caseg-by.case reviews in the department b» con-
i . . . ) . (B
E 14 jecture on my part, =@ 17*2-* BTy although there is a
i 15 study i .-: S a et o '7 = oy
16 . Mr. Sturges. Therg is a what?
17 Mr. Latker. A- study ofrﬁﬁs=h$§§ér patent policy

18 of the department going on,so one could assume that the delay

7

19 is part of the study or ‘caused by the study.

-
-

20 Mr. Sturges. At what level within the department?
21 Mr. lLatker. General Counsel, )

22 - Mr. Sturges. Can you telk_us how many applications
23 for rights might be involved? }

24 Mr. Latker. There is a backlog lnAGeneral

25 Counsel's office)of between 25 and 30 cases.
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Mr. Sturges. ﬁBetween 25 and 30?
Mr. Latker. Yes,
Mr. Sturges.' wWhen did the prdcessing_Stop?’
‘Mr, Latker. August, 1977.
Mr. Sturges. A;gust of 19772
Mr. Latker. VYes;
Mr. Sturges. So we are nine months in£o a period
ofﬁdelaxonfprocessing thess determinations?
i Mr, Latker. Yes.

Mr. Sturges. Has there been any comparable feétrain C
imposed on IPA holders in anj way? -4 -
Mr. Latker. Nb. ‘ -

Mr. Sturgss. Mr..Latker, in May of 1977 you testi-
fied 1nithe'Hoﬁse before the Subcommittee on Science Résearch
and Technology of the Hoﬁse Coﬁmiftee on Science and Technology.
You attachéd some examples of inven£ions licensed'by universitis
which reached or were near reaching the market élaca and in youx
preparad statement you said: - |

"As yau will note, there are a number gf pharmaceut-
ical products on this list. We knew of no comparable situations
at the time of the GAO report in ;liﬂi I would conjecture‘thi%
number will increase in subsequent yeﬁrs due to the opportunity
of the pharmaceutical;industry to capitalize on positive leads
' ;(exhkq+1f“

from the non-profit sector which could resuilt in

of the industry's escalating R&D costs by eliminating the

—
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number of blind leads. .
"The rise in successful development of university

generated inventions is also considered significant when

-

noting the stnady decline cf 1ntroductlon of new drug entities

/MW&/WW W@zﬂw

ln 1959 e -‘*“'“:'—"!"'-?n-,:lﬂ—-----ll“i - E - T TS T g O

*735bhug:4204£f¢4n1-7“
Leay

In this context it is apparent that the existence of -

a licensable patent rlght is probably a primary factor in the

: spccessful transfer of the unlver51ty 1nnovat10n to the

indugtry and_marketplacejand failure to protect such right may
Vaffect thé'trénsfer of a m&jof health innovation."

| That is the end of the quotation. Thatxseems’to
be a prediction or sugéeétion_that the cost of developing
deadend drugs, or those that do not make it to the marketplace
éhouia be transferred ffém,ghe pr;vate to the pub}ic sector.

Is that what you had in mind?

Mr. Latker. No, not at all. 1In fact, it is just

the opposite. The ability of the,universities to license and
ther%?aaEﬂssag examples of thlsfﬁszaﬁae 1nab111ty at _one time

e A e

> dormant for many years until the
government perCE1veﬁvi§E pressure €¢=EBR=E=Q;$=aad7&nvolveﬂy
Vsﬁ%%%%%%iidln the devel pmnnt of the drug. uamznwﬂrzft¢»oa/Z>
/M_,M %eﬂmg M—a—w&% >

-Mr., Sturges. I am sorry, “but I am not following

your answer., The statement. seems to say that, or at least

to imply that, in your statement in May of 1977, you said that
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. campus discovaries are playing a larger role,
: b/ 1.3 2 _
- Mr., Latker. Right, as long as there i€ licensing
rights available. )
Mr. Sturgss. As long as. the rights are available?
Mr. Latkzr. Yes.
Mr. Sturges. Well, does the current institutional

pateﬁt-EQieement facilitiate then the development of new drugs

that are transferred to the marketplace’

j=- == e

Mr. Latker. Yes.

Mr. Sturges. Do you see more of this occurring?
Mr. Latker. Yes,. .. ' o o | :

Mr. Sturges. ‘Why?_ : S

Mr. Latker., Because of the availability ogﬁeee ]

=85 not consmdered to be fertile groundsfor.bae&agg&;ﬂitﬁ:ﬁhax_,
_gég&ﬂ:aﬁnnmrqaﬁaleads epzﬁﬁ ustrial developers.

Mr. Sturges. Well, has the same ‘attention been
paid in the past to the drug development of the c;ﬁpuseé as is
being paid now?

| Do you think it is simply_e'agitef ergfﬁe;righte:ora
are the rights perhaps'stimulating greater increase in making
drug discoveries on campus? )

Mr., Latker. I do not think I follow your question.

Mr. Sturges. Well, could universities have been as

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES
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big a factor in the 1960's as discoverers of new drugs as

you appear to think they can be now?

/?é?

Mr. Latker, Well, the whole essence of théjGAo

250

this presentation FE52228 i
into'thiiﬁfi;EfSity sector and interviewed a number of investi-
gatoii? found that the invegtors were stuck with hundreds

of potential therapeul&c agents on th31r shelves éﬁﬁsz ey ad-

vised the GAO that they were unable to make any interface with
industry on the basis that industry would not utilize
;:EEE#éggﬁqwithout.some fﬁﬁiéé&&ﬁgfgz propérty protection.

Mr. Sturges. Well, of course, there was*a huge
backlog of chemlcal entltles from the 1950 s and early 1960's
that people wished to have screened and certainlyf the cancer -
area Qas one in which peopied hoped for drugs showing a*promise
but a'year-ago in May in your sfatement ydp said you would
conjecture that this number will increase in éubsequent years
due to the opportunity of the pharmageuticélrindustry to

capitalize on positive leads from the non—profitﬁsectof. That

&
made it sound as if you thought the pharmageutical industry

might be doing less of its own R&D.
Mr. Latker. I did not mean that at all. I think

it suggests the opposite; that the HEW with some.limited

exceptions only sponsors basic research and €& ordinarily

2
stops at the point ;baﬁ%compound at most possibly may have show

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

27

some indication of potential Jw=bles=ffmssee in humans;@amép?aszﬁ

" That is where our resources and COOperation‘stops.
At that point it was always presumed that the drug
industty' would-ste? in and do what fod consider the_dev;loé—
nental ﬁork thch is the ;ollecﬁion of the nedessaru ata to

clear throﬁgh the Fcod and Drug Admlnlstratlon.ﬂﬁbb ﬁwmmﬁbf

ITIA [Ahe I‘%oﬁld emph§51ze that we do have some: programs

such as cancagjtherapy that yOuAREH$§§n 1n which we do have
—— R o
funding that takes drugs past the pOlnt Qf sho ing @ potential

Mr. Sturges. Let me go back to page 7 of your

statement and your number 7 on that page where you-note from
a cursory review of your files it appears the number of

licenses granted to invetors or associates of inventors is quitg

émali, if any.

There is nothing in the HEW patent agreement'to

prevent such a license being issued, is there?

Mr. Latker. No.

Mr. Sturges. It is interesting that the National

Science Foundation IPA as far as I know does have such’a pro-

vision and that the government wide IPA in its draft form
had such a provision which was deleted from the final. ‘Cah
you tell us from your recollection of the subcommittee's actio
in working on that proposal why it was not knockad out?

Mr. Latker. Well, firét I think that the NSF

provision does not preclude the grant of licenses to-inventor:

NOEL T. WINTER & ASSOCIATES




oy

1"

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

23

28

or inventor-associated companies. It merely requires that

when those individuals are involved {g=# there will be a

clearance at NSF,

I have no indication that there has ever been a
denial on the part of NSF.£Q ger@it a university to license
such én_organizatibn}aﬁé}és to'yoﬁr comment about that pro-
vision—éﬁbwiné up in our first draft, if it did, I would .

' ' el cetped aw o

--Z@ho is from NSEJaﬁi our drafts-

- suggest that o G

man,aggﬂhe was combining the provisions of the HEW and the

NSF_agreemengﬁ

at a uniform agreement.

-

L The‘membership ép a ia;er date deternined that
the NSF.ciause waé'uﬁneéessary.

’-M:. Sturges. ﬁell; could we explore that fﬁrther?
Why is it unnecessary? The draft as I recalllindicated that

agency approval would be required for such a license.

Mr, Latker. Well, we felt that the irformation

on whether there would be a conflict behugen—the.-- I am speak-
ing for the subcommittee now in that I was Chairman and we did

things by majority rule -- aii—the‘tqjvrmution_o&~confttct was

in the hands of the universit:,‘(’ &d—‘ﬁg felt thedtyansmitiing

that conflict guestions were properly in the hands of the

university as opposed to the federal government who probably
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would not be in as good a position to make a determination as

o B V. LV
to whether to license an 1nvento§\f;ﬁ§aa 1nventor-assoqiated

organizatiogj UWNJ?CZiL 5:L;’L” i]jAﬁd#&éi'ifzyéé447¢4;dg4ﬁs

/L;aﬂépﬁﬁqq‘ef"b' | ,
' Mr. Sturges. Well, the upshot at any rate with

réspect to the HEW agreemeht that there is no barrier, no

bar to licensing.

Mf: Latker. That is not exactly correct because I

would 901nt out that the overall HEW grant pollcy statement

pr0V1des that every university shall have a confllpt of in-
_ o 2

terest provision in their own policy‘SQ-IEey are requirsd to

include, or have an ability to identify)conflict of intersst

at the university level as required by the HEW grant policy

_ statement;/;_m-wwnﬂ=.-wh

to be a university-wide Eypg of capability, patents or other-

It is supposed

wise. '

] Agaln, the decision to drop th& eaduse wﬁﬁ%abassab&w
the concept R :,,_-_-.,,f,- pe el D 4 B B TNyt uni-

jk o o thag,Jngbb°&i&+4 n

versity*ﬁiﬁ%ﬁﬁgngestablished7%o take care of this problem.

AMr. Sturges. Does youruagency accept'és a statement
on conflict of interest the 1962 or 1963 at least 15 y=zar old
statement by the American Council on.EduCAtion and Americah
Association of University Professors??

Mr. Latker. I think you ére way out of my area.

I could not possibly comment on.that.

Mr. Sturges. At any rate in terms of grants, there

——
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the National Science Foundation., I am very fortunate to have

30

is as far as you know, some kind of requirement?_ E

awuﬂﬂd4wvww1

Mr. Latker. Yes, there is a requirement S con-
flict of interest. -

Mr. Sturges. I have'né furfher guestions.

Chairman Nelso;. Thank you very much, Mr. Latker.
Our next witness is Mr, Charles H. Herz, General Counsel,

National Science Foundation accompanied by Mr. Jesse Lasken,

A551stant to the General Counsel

If you gentlemen will identify yourselves for our

STATEMENT OF: . -
CHARLES H. HERZ, -
GENERAL COUNSEL, NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION, ACCOMPANIED BY

JESSE LASKEN, ASSISTANT TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL.
Mr. Herz. I am Charles Herz, General Counsel of

with me, Mr. Jesse Lasken at the committee's-fequest._ Mr.
Lésken has a great deal more experience and learging than I
in this area. He was presant at the creation oflthehproposed
standard institutional pateht agreementéhgﬁa_fuzhink it will
be very helpful to the committee and';e has also spent many
years on the various agency groups and has a great knowledge
of the subject. |

We appreciate very much your invitation to testify




APPENDIX B -

Issues upon which the University Patent Policy Ad Hoc Subcommittee Voted:

{a) Should the Subcommittee treat "public institutions" dlfferently
from industrial concerns?

This, of course, was the major issue under consideration, and the
report reflects the majority view that special policies should be
utilized for public institutions.

(b) Should the Institutional Agreement approach be utilized as
the mechanism for providing special treatment to public institutions?

The Subcommittee was unamimously in favor of the Institutional
Patent Agreement espoused by the. report.

{¢) Should universities and other nonprofit 1nst1tut10ns be
afforded the same treatment?

As reflected by the report, the majority of the Subcommittee
felt that since universities and other nonprofit institutions both
required industrial aid in bringing their inventive results to the
marketplace, the proposal should treat them equally. However, two
members of the Subcommittee felt differently. It was their opinion
that the line between nonmprofit and profit organizations has clouded
in recent years, with many nonproflts actually functioning as profit-
making organlzatlons Further, since nonprofit organizations have no
educational mission, none of the royalty returns could be utilized
for that purpose. They also wondered whether those organizations were
strongly motivated te utilize royalty receipts for research purposes.
The majority of the Subcommittee felt that these concerns could be
resolved on a case-by-case basis at the time a nonprofit organization
was negotiating for an Institutional Patent Agreement. Any agreement
negotiated could, of course, set forth the manner in which royalty
receipts could be utilized.

(d) Should the Institutional Patent Agreement be limited to
designated "fields of technology''?

As reflected by the report, the majority of the Subcommittee did
not believe the Institutional Patent Agreement should be so limited.
However, four members of the Subcommittee felt that the Agreement
should be limited to those inventions falling within technological areas
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in which tne institution had a demonstrated expertise. The majority
felt that such a condition would make a determination of ownership
impossible until the invention was identified, since only at that

time could it be determined what field of techmology it arose in.
Further, the majority felt that the *'fields of technology" could not
be defined with any accuracy, which could result in prolonged argument
as to whether an invention fell within or out of a particular field.

(e} Snould the results of the survey of agency practices and
statistics conducted by the Subcomnmittee be included in the report?

The majority of the Subcommittee felt that the survey should be
included. (See Footnote 2 in the Text of the Report.) However, it
was also agreed that no comments would be made regarding the survey,
due to the mumerous differing interpretations that could be attached
to the statistics. Under any circumstances, no comparable figures
are available regarding industry generated inventions.

(f) Should an interagency panel have the responsibility for
reviewing and approving Institutional Patent Agreements for purposes
of uniformity?

The Subcommittee was unanimously in favor of an interagency panel
review of requests for Institutional Patent Agreements, which will
serve to achieve uniform treatment of individual institutions throughout
the Govermment.

(g) Should any distinction be made between inventions arising
from grants or contracts?

The Subcommittee unanimously agreed that there should be no distinction
made between grants and contracts, since the inventions that arise from
either instrument would in most instances require industrial aid in
completing development and bringing the invention to the marketplace.
Further, the Subcommittee determined that there was no clear definition
of grant er contract acceptable or utilized by all the agencies. This
position is reflected in the report by failure to make a distinction
between grants and contracts,

. (h) Should the Institutional Patent Agreement be included under
1(a) and/or 1{c) of the Presidentiai Policy Statement?

The Subcommittee unanimously agreed that the Institutional Patent
- Agreement should be justified under the “exceptional ciramstances'
-language of Paragraph 1(a) or under the ''special situation" provision
~of Paragraph 1(c) of the President's Statement. _




